UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CAREER RECOMMENDER SYSTEM IN
MALAYSIA USING CONTENT-BASED
FILTERING

MUHAMMAD LUQMAN BIN SHAMSUL

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons.)

JANUARY 2025



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, I was able to finish this project proposal within the time duration given.
Firstly, my special thanks go to my supervisor, Mohd Hanapi Bin Abdul Latif, for his

guidance, support, and invaluable feedback throughout this journey.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents for their endless love, prayers,

and encouragement, which have been my greatest source of strength.
Last but not least, I would like to express my gratitude to my dearest friend for their

constant support, understanding, and companionship, which have been instrumental in

helping me stay motivated and focused.

v



ABSTRACT

This project focuses on developing a career recommender system tailored to the
Malaysian job market using content-based filtering algorithms. The system aims to
address challenges in career planning, such as lack of personalized guidance and
information overload, by analyzing users' skills, educational background, and
preferences. Utilizing machine learning techniques like Term Frequency-Inverse
Document Frequency (TF-IDF) and cosine similarity, the system matches users with
suitable career opportunities and provides detailed insights into job prospects,
qualifications, and industry trends. The prototype, implemented in Python with a
Flask-based interface, enables efficient data preprocessing, seamless user interaction,
and accurate job recommendations. Performance evaluations, including 96% for
precision, 100% for recall, and 98% for Fl-score metrics confirm the system’s
effectiveness in delivering tailored career advice. Using the real-time data from the
trusted source such as JobStreet is recommended to improve the system in the future.
This work highlights the potential of content-based recommender systems in
enhancing job matching and decision-making for students and professionals in

Malaysia, with prospects for hybrid model integration and dataset expansion.



TABLE OF CONTENT
CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objective

1.4 Project Scope

1.5 Project Significant

1.6 Overview of Research Framework
1.7 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Recommender System
2.3 Content-Based Filtering Algorithm
2.3.1 Content-Based Component
2.3.2 Advantages And Disadvantages of Content-Based Filtering
2.4 Implementation Content-Based Filtering in Various Problem
2.5 Similar Works
2.6 The Implication of Literature Review
2.7 Conclusion

vi

PAGE

i
il

v

vi
viii

ix

~N O BB W=

10
12
13
14
15
19
22
23



CHAPTHER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Overview Of Research Methodology
3.1.1 Detailed Of Research Framework
3.2 Preliminary Phase
3.2.1 Literature Study
3.2.2 Data Pre-Processing
3.2.2.1 Data Collection
3.2.2.2 Data Cleaning
3.3 Design Phrase
3.3.1 System Architecture
3.3.2 Flowchart
3.3.3 User Interface Design
3.3.4 Pseudocode Of Selected Algorithm
3.3.5 Prototype Implementation
3.4 Performance Evaluation
3.4.1 Confusion Matrix
3.5 Gantt Chart
3.6 Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISSCUSION

4.1 System Architecture
4.2 Program Codes
42.1 Content-Based Filtering Implementation
4.3 User Interfaces of Prototype
4.4 Evaluation Results
44.1 Confusion Matrix
4.5 Discussion
4.6 Conclusion

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION

5.1 Summary of Project

5.2 Project Contribution

5.3 Project Limitation

5.4 Project Recommendation
5.5 Conclusion

References

vii

25
25
28
28
29
30
31
32
32
33
35
36
38
39
40
41
42

43
44
44
47
51
51
54
55

57
58
59
59
60

61



