## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# CAREER RECOMMENDER SYSTEM IN MALAYSIA USING CONTENT-BASED FILTERING

MUHAMMAD LUQMAN BIN SHAMSUL

**BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons.)** 

**JANUARY 2025** 

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this project proposal within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks go to my supervisor, Mohd Hanapi Bin Abdul Latif, for his guidance, support, and invaluable feedback throughout this journey.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents for their endless love, prayers, and encouragement, which have been my greatest source of strength.

Last but not least, I would like to express my gratitude to my dearest friend for their constant support, understanding, and companionship, which have been instrumental in helping me stay motivated and focused.

#### **ABSTRACT**

This project focuses on developing a career recommender system tailored to the Malaysian job market using content-based filtering algorithms. The system aims to address challenges in career planning, such as lack of personalized guidance and information overload, by analyzing users' skills, educational background, and preferences. Utilizing machine learning techniques like Term Frequency-Inverse Document Frequency (TF-IDF) and cosine similarity, the system matches users with suitable career opportunities and provides detailed insights into job prospects, qualifications, and industry trends. The prototype, implemented in Python with a Flask-based interface, enables efficient data preprocessing, seamless user interaction, and accurate job recommendations. Performance evaluations, including 96% for precision, 100% for recall, and 98% for F1-score metrics confirm the system's effectiveness in delivering tailored career advice. Using the real-time data from the trusted source such as JobStreet is recommended to improve the system in the future. This work highlights the potential of content-based recommender systems in enhancing job matching and decision-making for students and professionals in Malaysia, with prospects for hybrid model integration and dataset expansion.

# **TABLE OF CONTENT**

CONTENT	PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	V
TABLE OF CONTENT	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	1X
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of Study 1.2 Problem Statement 1.3 Objective 1.4 Project Scope 1.5 Project Significant 1.6 Overview of Research Framework 1.7 Conclusion  CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	1 3 4 4 5 6 7
CHAITER TWO. EITERATURE REVIEW	
<ul> <li>2.1 Introduction</li> <li>2.2 Recommender System</li> <li>2.3 Content-Based Filtering Algorithm</li> <li>2.3.1 Content-Based Component</li> <li>2.3.2 Advantages And Disadvantages of Content-Based Filtering</li> <li>2.4 Implementation Content-Based Filtering in Various Problem</li> </ul>	9 10 12 13 14 15
2.5 Similar Works	19
<ul><li>2.6 The Implication of Literature Review</li><li>2.7 Conclusion</li></ul>	22 23
4.7 Conclusion	∠3

## **CHAPTHER THREE: METHODOLOGY**

3.1 Overview Of Research Methodology	25
3.1.1 Detailed Of Research Framework	25
3.2 Preliminary Phase	28
3.2.1 Literature Study	28
3.2.2 Data Pre-Processing	29
3.2.2.1 Data Collection	30
3.2.2.2 Data Cleaning	31
3.3 Design Phrase	32
3.3.1 System Architecture	32
3.3.2 Flowchart	33
3.3.3 User Interface Design	35
3.3.4 Pseudocode Of Selected Algorithm	36
3.3.5 Prototype Implementation	38
3.4 Performance Evaluation	39
3.4.1 Confusion Matrix	40
3.5 Gantt Chart	41
3.6 Conclusion	42
<ul> <li>4.1 System Architecture</li> <li>4.2 Program Codes</li> <li>4.2.1 Content-Based Filtering Implementation</li> <li>4.3 User Interference of Protesture</li> </ul>	43 44 44 47
<ul><li>4.3 User Interfaces of Prototype</li><li>4.4 Evaluation Results</li></ul>	51
4.4.1 Confusion Matrix	51
4.5 Discussion	54
4.6 Conclusion	55
1.0 Conclusion	33
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION	
5.1 Summary of Project	57
5.2 Project Contribution	58
5.3 Project Limitation	59
5.4 Project Recommendation	59
5.5 Conclusion	60
References	61